

No. G064332

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

MAE M., *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH KOMROSKY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court, Riverside County
The Honorable Eric Keen, Case No. CVSW2306224

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

PUBLIC COUNSEL

Mark Rosenbaum (SBN 59940)
mrosenbaum@publiccounsel.org
Amanda Mangaser Savage (SBN 325996)
asavage@publiccounsel.org
Kathryn Eidmann (SBN 268053)
keidmann@publiccounsel.org
610 South Ardmere Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90005
Tel.: 213.385.2977

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

Scott S. Humphreys (SBN 298021)
humphreys@ballardspahr.com
Tel.: 424.204.4373
Elizabeth L. Schilken (SBN 241231)
schilkene@ballardspahr.com
2029 Century Park East, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2915
Tel.: 424.204.4371

Maxwell S. Mishkin (*pro hac vice*)
mishkinm@ballardspahr.com
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: 202.508.1140

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Mae M., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Resolution is unconstitutionally vague on its face. 8

 A. The court below’s vagueness ruling is reviewed *de novo*. 8

 B. Heightened scrutiny applies to the regulation because it affects speech..... 9

 C. The Resolution is unconstitutionally vague on its face..... 10

 D. In the alternative, the court below’s application of the wrong legal standard and wholesale disregard of the evidentiary record are independent abuses of discretion..... 16

II. The Resolution’s bald advancement of the Board’s ideological preferences renders it unconstitutional on its face..... 18

 A. The court below’s ruling on the right to receive information is reviewed *de novo*. 18

 B. The Board’s intent to suppress ideas it disfavors is plain on the face of the Resolution. 18

 C. In the alternative, the court below’s revision of the Resolution’s text, disregard of *McCarthy*’s holding on ideological censorship, and failure to consider extensive evidence of the Board’s illicit purpose are independent abuses of discretion..... 21

 D. As with the Resolution, the Board’s censorship of instruction on the LGBTQ rights movement has no legitimate pedagogical purpose... 27

III. Temecula’s censored curriculum falls fundamentally below prevailing statewide standards..... 28

IV. The Policy violates California’s Equal Protection Clause. 32

 A. The court below’s ruling on the Policy is reviewed *de novo*..... 32

B. The Policy facially discriminates on the basis of sex and gender 32

C. The Policy fails strict scrutiny 34

V. Because it erroneously concluded that the Resolution and Policy are constitutional, the court below failed to balance the harms..... 41

CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19, 25
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boring v. Buncombe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	32, 33
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 668 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>Cal. Ass’n Dispensing Opticians v. Pearle Vision Ctr., Inc.</i> , 143 Cal. App. 3d 419 (1983)	9
<i>Cnty. of Kern v. T.C.E.F., Inc.</i> , 246 Cal. App. 4th 301 (2016).....	21, 27
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	15
<i>Connerly v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 16 (2001).....	38, 41
<i>Cont’l Baking Co. v. Katz</i> , 68 Cal. 2d 512 (1968).....	42, 43
<i>Dep’t of Fish & Game v. Anderson-Cottonwood Irrigation Dist.</i> , 8 Cal. App. 4th 1554 (1992).....	41, 42
<i>Dibona v. Matthews</i> , 220 Cal. App. 3d 1329 (1990)	24

<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	33, 36
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 578 U.S. 253 (2016)	25
<i>Hunter v. City of Whittier</i> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 588 (1989)	18, 32
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	9
<i>Local 8027 v. Edelblut</i> , 651 F. Supp. 3d 444 (D.N.H. 2023)	14, 15
<i>McCarthy v. Fletcher</i> , 207 Cal. App. 3d 130 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 13 Cal. App. 4th 1118 (1993)	41, 42, 43
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	38
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-CV-08861-BLF, 2023 WL 6135551 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023),	42
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	15, 16
<i>People v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CIV SB 2317301 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Bernardino Cnty., Oct. 19, 2023)	33
<i>Pratt v. Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 831, Forest Lake</i> , 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Sail’er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 1 (1971)	36
<i>San Diego Unified Port Dist. v. U.S. Citizens Patrol</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 964 (1998)	8, 9

<i>Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	14
<i>Shaw v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 95 Cal. App. 5th 740 (2023)	31
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Soon Hing v. Crowley</i> , 113 U.S. 703 (1885)	25
<i>Tahoe Keys Prop. Owners' Ass'n v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 23 Cal. App. 4th 1459 (1994)	42
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	25
<i>Vergara v. State of California</i> , 246 Cal. App. 4th 619 (2016)	31
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	25
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 757 (1975)	9
<i>Woods v. Horton</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 658 (2008)	41
STATUTES	
Civ. Code § 51	34
Educ. Code	
§ 210.7	34
§ 220	30
§ 243	30

§ 51204.5	30
§ 51501.....	30
§ 60040.....	30
Gov. Code § 12926.....	34
Penal Code § 11166	40
